CITY OF SALISBURY, MISSOURI

BILL NO: 24-04-02 ORDINANCE NO: 24-04-02

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF ONE-HALF-OF-ONE-PERCENT ON ALL RETAIL SALES WITHIN THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MISSOURI FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING REVENUES FOR THE OPERATION OF THE SALISBURY MUNICIPAL FIRE DEPARTMENT AND ADOPTING SECTION 130.140 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MISSOURI; TIME WHEN ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2024, the citizens of Salisbury, Missouri voted to approve an additional sales tax of one-half-of-one-percent on all retail sales within the City of Salisbury, Missouri for the purpose of providing revenues for the operation of the Salisbury Municipal Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Section 321.242, RSMo provides that the City may impose an additional sales tax rate of up to 0.5% on the receipts from the sale at retail of all tangible personal property or taxable services at retail for the purpose of providing revenues for the operation of the Salisbury Municipal Fire Department

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Salisbury, Missouri as follows:

Section 1: There is hereby enacted an additional sales tax of one-half-of-one-percent

on all retail sales within the City of Salisbury, Missouri for the purpose of providing revenues for the operation of the Salisbury Municipal Fire

Department

Section 2: Section 130.140. of the Salisbury City Code Fire Department Sales Tax, a

copy of each of which is attached and incorporated into this ordinance by

reference, is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

and approval.

READ TWO TIMES, PASSED AND APPROVED this _____day of April, 2024.

Steve Kacvinsky, MAYOR

Attest:

Courtney Cole, City Clerk

THIS ORDINANCE APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THE /// DAY OF April, 2024

Steve Kacvinsky, MAYOR

Attest:

Courtney Cole, City Clerk

Section 130.140 Fire Department Sales Tax.

The City of Salisbury, Missouri, pursuant to Section 321.242, RSMo., hereby imposes a sales tax increase of one-half of one percent (0.5%), to be used exclusively for the purposes of the City of Salisbury, Missouri's municipal fire department as provided by Section 321.242, RSMo.